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1.0 Introduction 
NPG Planning Solutions Inc. (“NPG”) are planning consultants to Vikrampal Moomie, the 

Owner of approximately 0.049 hectares of land in the City of Niagara Falls, municipally 

known as 5705 Buchanan Street (“Subject Lands”). NPG has been retained to provide 

professional planning advice on the proposed development of three Vacation Rental Units 

(VRUs) within the existing triplex dwelling. Implementation of the proposal requires a 

Zoning By-Law Amendment, which will rezone the existing Deferred Tourist Commercial 

(DTC) Zone to a site-specific DTC Zone under the City of Niagara Falls Zoning By-law 

No. 79-200. 

This Planning Justification Brief (“PJB”) provides an analysis of the proposed 

development and evaluates the application against the Provincial Policy Statement, 2020 

(“PPS”), Growth Plan for the Greater Golden Horseshoe, 2020 (“Growth Plan”), and the 

Niagara Official Plan, 2022 (“Region’s OP”). This PJB provides a more detailed analysis 

of the proposed development against policies for the implementation of VRUs in the City 

of Niagara Falls Official Plan (“City’s OP”) and the City of Niagara Falls Zoning By-law 

No. 79-200. 

Section 4.1 of this brief provides an overview of how the general intent and objectives of 

the PPS, Growth Plan and the Region’s OP are met by the proposal. Section 4.2 of this 

report discusses the proposal’s conformance with the City OP while Section 5.0 provides 

justification for approval of the applications for the Zoning By-Law Amendment. 

As per the Pre-Consultation Agreement form dated January 5th, 2023, the following 

documents are required for a complete Zoning By-law Amendment application:  

1. Conceptual Site Plan 

2. Planning Justification Brief 

2.0 Description of Subject Lands and Surrounding Area 
The Subject Lands are located on the northwest corner of the intersection of Buchanan 

Avenue and Forsythe Street, as shown on Figure 1 – Aerial Context. The property is 

rectangular in shape and has frontages on Buchanan Avenue (15.24 metres) and 

Forsythe Street (32.18 metres). The property has a depth of 32.18 metres and a total 

area of approximately 490.36 square metres (0.049 hectares).  

A two-storey triplex dwelling exists on the Subject Lands, with a 0-metre setback from the 

Buchanan Avenue property line. A concrete covered porch, step and walkway connecting 

two dwelling unit entrances to the sidewalk on Buchanan Avenue encroach on municipal 

lands. A third unit entrance is located on the south face of the building, where a walkway 

connects to the sidewalk on Forsythe Street. The existing setback conditions are further 

detailed in Section 5.0 of this brief. An asphalt driveway from Buchanan Avenue exists 

immediately north of the triplex dwelling, which accommodates two parking spaces in 

tandem, each measuring 2.75 metres x 6 metres.  
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The Owner has provided excerpts from the Vernon’s Directory which show that the 

existing building appears to have been used as a triplex dwelling since at least 1978, and 

has continued into the 2000s to the present (see Appendix F). This is provided for 

information, to establish that the existing triplex appears to pre-date the City’s Zoning By-

law 79-200.  

The surrounding area contains a variety of commercial and residential uses. Immediately 

west and to the rear of the Subject Lands is a hotel (Comfort Hotel). Immediately north of 

the Subject Lands is a triplex dwelling. To the east and across Buchanan Avenue there 

are a mix of single-detached dwellings, triplex dwellings, apartment dwellings, and mixed 

use commercial at grade with dwelling units on the second level.  To the south is a duplex 

dwelling that appears to have a commercial use operating. See Figure 1, Figure 2, and 

Appendix E illustrating the Subject Lands, surrounding area, and tourist related 

amenities.  

Figure 1 – Aerial Context & Surrounding Land Uses 
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North:  Residential  

South:  Residential; Mixed Use; Commercial 

East:   Residential; Mixed Use  

West:  Commercial (Comfort Hotel) 

The Subject Lands are located within the Clifton Hill Tourism District on Schedule E of 

the City’s OP (see Appendix A). The Subject Lands are less than a 500-metre walk from 

Victoria Avenue and under 650 metre walk to Clifton Hill. Local attractions such as the 

Niagara Falls, Clifton Hill and Casino Niagara are all near the Subject Lands. The site is 

also close to many restaurants and eateries along Victoria Avenue (to the east) and 

Stanley Avenue (to the west). Many motels and hotel are located near the Subject Lands, 

as noted below: 

• Comfort Hotel: 0 m 

• Courtside Inn: 62 m 

• Sunset Inn: 160 m 

• Grewals Inn: 230 m 

• Glengate Hotel: 240 m 
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Figure 2 – Tourism Amenities & Designations 
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3.0 Proposed Development 
The Owner is proposing to rezone the Subject Lands from a DTC Zone to a Site-Specific 
DTC Zone to permit three (3) VRUs in an existing triplex dwelling. The By-law Amendment 
will also explicitly permit the existing triplex dwelling. The proposal maintains three (3) 
existing dwelling units and two (2) parking spaces, while providing four (4) additional 
parking spaces to meet the total parking requirements for the proposed VRUs. The 
proposed parking spaces will be accommodated through a driveway in the rear yard, 
accessed from Forsythe Street (see Figure 3 – Proposed Site Plan). The Owner has 
received approval from the City for a curb cut and sidewalk grading to accommodate the 
additional driveway (See Appendix E – Driveway Approval Correspondence). Site-
Specific provisions will address the following deficiencies related to: 

 

• Front Yard Depth 

• Minimum Exterior Side Yard Width 

• Maximum Area of a Rear Yard which can be used as a Parking Area 

The existing two-storey triplex has three (3) units; one (1) unit has two (2) bedrooms, and 
two (2) units have three (3) bedrooms. There are no proposed changes to the built form 
of the triplex dwelling through this proposal. Portions of the existing building, covered front 
entrance porch, and step encroach on Buchanan Avenue per the Survey provided with 
this Zoning By-law Amendment application. 
 
The City of Niagara Falls Official Plan designates the Subject Lands as Tourist 
Commercial, which is intended to be the primary location for various types of 
accommodations in the City. A VRU is a form of accommodation (as defined by the Official 
Plan) and is permitted by Part 2, Policy 4.2.2 of the City’s Official Plan. The Subject Lands 
are located within the Clifton Hill Tourism District on Schedule E of the City’s Official Plan. 
 



 Figure 3 - Proposed Site Plan 

  



4.0 Planning Policies 

The purpose of this PJB is to evaluate the appropriateness of the proposed Zoning By-

law Amendment application for VRUs and the existing triplex dwelling, in the context of 

the PPS, the Growth Plan, the NOP, and the City’s OP. The following provides an 

overview and analysis of applicable planning policies in the context of the proposed 

development. 

4.1 Provincial and Regional Policies  
The PPS sets the policy foundation for regulating land use in Ontario. It requires that 

developments make efficient use of land and services and supports opportunities for long-

term economic prosperity. The Growth Plan emphasizes compact and well-designed 

development and prioritizes intensification in the Built-up Areas. The Growth Plan 

supports the achievement of complete communities that are “compact, transit-supportive, 

and make efficient use of investments in infrastructure and public service facilities” 

through site design standards. Finally, the Region’s OP is a strategic policy planning 

framework for managing growth coming to Niagara. It contains objectives, policies and 

mapping that implement the Region’s approach to provide for managing growth, growing 

the economy, and providing infrastructure. The policies of the Region’s OP will guide land 

use and development thereby influencing economic, environmental, and planning 

decisions until 2051 and beyond. 

The PPS, Growth Plan, and Region’s OP contain the following relevant policies and 

themes related to the proposal: 

POLICY 

PPS policies 1.1.1 (a), (e), and (g), 1.1.3.1, and 1.1.3.2 (a), (b), (e), and (f) apply to the 

proposal. Those policies describe conditions which support healthy, liveable, and safe 

communities, state that “settlement areas shall be the focus of growth and development” 

and define parameters that determine land use patterns in settlement areas. Further, 

policy 1.3.1 (a) and (b), as well as policy 1.7.1 (a), (b), (g), and (h) describe how planning 

authorities “shall promote economic development and competitiveness” and lay out 

conditions to support long-term economic prosperity. 

Growth Plan policies 2.2.1.2 and 2.2.5.18 direct growth to settlements areas that have a 

delineated built-boundary, existing services, support complete communities, and further 

recognize the importance of the Gateway Economic Zone. 

The Region’s OP policies Section 2.2.1.1, Section 2.3.1.1 apply to the proposal. Those 

policies direct development to support a mix of land uses and densities, lot and unit sizes, 

and housing types. Further, policy 4.5.2.1 describes the Region’s role in attracting 

employers and workers by maximizing the development potential of the Niagara 

Economic Gateway.  
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ANALYSIS 

Based on the foregoing, the proposed development permitting the use of an existing 

triplex dwelling for VRUs is consistent with the policies of the PPS and conforms to the 

policies of the Growth Plan and the Region’s OP. The proposal supports economic 

diversity and tourism, while contributing to a complete community. 

4.2 City of Niagara Falls Official Plan 

The City’s OP provides policy direction for development. The City’s OP recognizes the 

strong tourism industry and supports opportunities to enhance this key sector in Niagara 

Falls. The City’s OP designations for the Subject Lands are provided in the following 

table: 

Table 1 - City's OP Schedules 

 

4.2.1 City’s OP Policies for Land Use 

The City’s OP provides the following policies regarding the Tourist Commercial land use 

designation: 

POLICY 

4.2.2 The Central Tourist District shall be comprised of the Queen Victoria Park, 

Clifton Hill and Fallsview Subdistricts. The Central Tourist District shall 

continue to be the focal point for tourism activities in the City, including the 

Falls, the primary attraction, interpretive natural and cultural facilities in 

Queen Victoria Park, and a wide mix of tourist attractions, accommodations 

and services in Clifton Hill and Fallsview. Large-scale "thrill" style 

attractions/amusements will generally be directed to Theme Park and 

Resort Commercial designations. 

4.2.9  Residential uses may be permitted throughout lands designated Tourist 
Commercial either as standalone or mixed use buildings in order to assist 
in creating a complete community in accordance with the policies of this 
section and PART 1, Section 3.  

 
 

 

NO. SCHEDULE TITLE SUBJECT LAND DESIGNATION 

A Future Land Use Plan Tourist Commercial 

B Phasing Plan 
Within the Existing Municipal Services 
Area 

C Roads 

Located on Collector Roads: 

• Buchanan Avenue 

• Forsythe Street 

D Tourism Map 
Located in the Clifton Hill Tourism 
District 
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ANALYSIS 

As per Schedule A – Future Land Use (see Appendix A), the Subject Lands are 

designated Tourist Commercial, which are intended to be the primary location for various 

types of accommodations in the City. A VRU is a form of tourist accommodation that is 

permitted in the Tourist Commercial designation, subject to the requirements of Section 

4.38 of the City’s Zoning By-law (or refer to By-law No. 2018-92).  

Further, the Subject Lands are part of the Clifton Hill Tourist District in accordance with 

Schedule E – Tourism Districts (see Appendix A). Policy 4.2.2 permits tourist 

accommodations, which aligns the proposal with the policies of the City’s OP. The 

proposed VRUs are envisioned within the Tourist Commercial designation of the OP. The 

proposal to establish the existing triplex as a permitted use in the Zoning By-law conforms 

with the OP, in that standalone residential uses are permitted in the Tourist Commercial 

designation. 

4.2.2 City’s OP Policies for Clifton Hill 

The City’s OP provides the following policies regarding the Clifton Hill Tourist District: 

POLICY 

4.2.16 The Clifton Hill Subdistrict shall function as the commercial-entertainment 

centre of the Tourist Area, preserving its festival atmosphere. A wide range 

of commercial/entertainment uses shall be permitted including, but not 

limited to, tourist retail, hotels, restaurants, cafes, nightclubs, museums, art 

galleries, theatres and other tourist-related uses, all of which provide a 

pedestrian focus at the street level. The most intensive uses shall be located 

to the east of Victoria Avenue where a concentration of tourism activities 

already exists. Tourist-related uses to the west of Victoria Avenue shall 

provide an appropriate transition and relationship with the adjacent 

residential and institutional uses located within this Subdistrict.  

4.2.19 Given the extensive area encompassed by the Clifton Hill Subdistrict and 

the large tracts of land occupied by non-tourist serving uses, such as 

industry, housing and schools, discretion shall be exercised in phasing 

tourist commercial development into these areas in order to concentrate 

tourism activities along the streets of Clifton Hill, Victoria Avenue and Ferry 

Street, and to minimize impacts on existing land uses. To accomplish this 

phasing, the implementing Zoning By-law shall defer tourism development 

until expansion is required and adequate services are available. 

ANALYSIS 

A VRU is an “accommodation” use permitted on Tourist Commercial designated lands. 

The proposed VRUs are in the block bound by Stanley Avenue, Falls Avenue, Victoria 

Avenue and Ferry Street, which is largely an established residential neighbourhood with 

some commercial, institutional, and industrial properties scattered throughout. Many of 

the more traditionally residential parts of this block maintain DTC zoning, per Policy 
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4.2.19, which aims to phase tourism activities in the Clifton Hill Subdistrict and minimize 

impacts on existing land uses. Policy 4.2.16 aims to locate less intensive tourist-related 

uses west of Victoria Avenue, to provide an appropriate transition and relationship with 

surrounding residential and institutional uses.  

The VRUs proposed are an appropriate introduction of a Tourist Commercial use into the 

DTC Zone. The introduction of VRUs on a site-specific basis in this neighbourhood 

achieves the phased approach to zoning for tourism uses discussed in Policy 4.2.19. A 

VRU is a less intensive tourism use compared to uses such as neighboring hotels, motels, 

and attractions, and is not anticipated to impact existing land uses. There is a demand for 

legal VRUs in the City, and the Subject Lands are in an ideal location to serve that need.  

4.2.3 City’s OP Policies for Municipal Infrastructure 

The City’s OP provides the following policies regarding servicing and municipal 

infrastructure: 

POLICY 

1.2.4 Development within the urban area shall be accommodated on the basis of 

full municipal services including sewers, storm sewers, water services and 

improved roadways. Uses within the urban area shall connect to municipal 

water and sanitary services, if available. 

1.3.1 It is required that all new development or redevelopment within the City be 

connected to and serviced by a suitable storm drainage system. Appropriate 

systems may include underground pipes, ditches, culverts, swales, man-

made and natural watercourses, detention storage areas or any other storm 

water management system acceptable to Council, the Niagara Region, the 

Niagara Peninsula Conservation Authority, and other agencies. 

ANALYSIS 

As per Schedule B - Phasing Plan of the City’s OP (see Appendix B), the Subject Lands 

are within the Existing Municipal Service Area of the City of Niagara Falls. The proposed 

use will continue to rely on the existing service connections for water, stormwater, and 

sanitation. 

Based on the foregoing, the proposed development conforms with the general intent and 

policies of the Niagara Falls Official Plan.  
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5.0 Proposed Zoning By-law Amendment 
The subject property is presently zoned DTC in accordance with Zoning By-law No. 79-

200 (see Appendix B). The proposal is to amend the current zoning as described above 

to a Site-Specific DTC Zone to permit the existing triplex and proposed VRUs. The Site-

Specific Zone will also account for the following deficiencies: 

• Minimum Front Yard Depth; 

• Minimum Exterior Side Yard Width; 

• Maximum Area of a Rear Yard which can be Used as a Parking Area. 

The DTC Zone (Section 8.8) directs the reader to use regulations of Section 4 (General 

Provisions), Section 5 (General Provisions for Residential Zones) and Section 7.5.2 

(Regulations for R1E Zone). Section 4 includes provisions specific to VRUs in Section 

4.38. The following table provides a review of the proposed development against these 

applicable zoning provisions.  

Table 2 – Zoning Comparison Chart 

REGULATION DTC ZONE 
REQUIREMENT  

(S.8.8) 

PROPOSAL COMPLIANCE 

Permitted Use A use which is 
lawfully being carried 

on the date of the 
passing of this By-law 
upon such land or in 

any building or 
structure erected 

thereon 

Triplex Dwelling 
 

Vacation Rental 
Unit 

Existing 
 
 

No 

REGULATION R1E ZONE 
REQUIREMENT 

(S.7.5.2) 

PROPOSAL COMPLIANCE 

Minimum lot area 
for corner lot 

450 square metres 
490.50 square 

metres 
Yes 

Minimum lot 
frontage for a 
corner lot 
 

15 metres 15.24 metres Yes 

Minimum front 
yard depth 

6 metres plus any 
applicable distance 
specified in section 

4.27.1 

0.00 metres No (as existing) 

Minimum rear 
yard depth 

7.5 metres plus any 
applicable distance 
specified in section 

4.27.1 

15.77 metres Yes 
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Minimum interior 
side yard width 
 

1.2 metres subject to 
the provisions of 

clause a of section 
5.1 

4.17 metres Yes 

Minimum exterior 
side yard width 
 

4.5 metres plus any 
applicable distance 
specified in section 

4.27.1 

0.22 metres No (as existing) 

Maximum lot 
coverage 
 

45% 27.20% Yes 

Maximum height 
of building or 
structure 
 

10 metres (32.81 ft.) 
subject to section 4.7 

2 storeys, exact 
height unknown 

Yes (as existing) 

Maximum 
number of 
detached 
dwellings on one 
lot 

1 only 1 only Yes 

Parking and 
Access 
Requirements 
 

2 parking spaces (x3 
VRUs), which may be 

provided in tandem 
(as specified in 

section 4.19.1) = 6 
parking spaces 

6 Yes 

Accessory 
buildings and 
accessory 
structures  
 

in accordance with 
sections 4.13 and 

4.14 
N/A N/A 

Minimum 
landscaped open 
space 

30% of the lot area 45.7% Yes 

REGULATION GENERAL 
PROVISIONS 

REQUIREMENT 
(S.4) 

PROPOSAL COMPLIANCE 

Parking Space 
Dimensions 
(4.19) 

2.75 m x 6 m 2.75 m x 6 m Yes 

Maximum 
driveway width in 
a front yard 
(4.19.3(a)(ii)) 

60% of the lot 
frontage but in no 
case more than 9 

metres 

3 metres Yes 

Maximum lot area 30% 20.23% Yes 
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which can be 
used as a surface 
parking area 
(4.19.4 (a)(i)) 

Maximum area of 
a rear yard which 
can be used as a 
parking area 
(4.19.4 (a)(i)) 

40 square metres 
79.06 square 

metres 
No 

Minimum 
Distance from 
Centerline of 
Original Road 
Allowance 
(4.27) 

Buchanan Ave: 13 m 
 

Forsythe St: 10 m 
 

Yes 
 

Yes 

REGULATIONS: VACATION RENTAL 
UNITS 

(S.4.38) 

PROPOSAL COMPLIANCE 

The maximum number of bedrooms 
permitted in a vacation rental unit in an 
existing detached dwelling or dwelling 
unit in a TC, GC, and CB zone shall be 
3; 

Maximum three 
per unit (3) 

Yes, however the 
Subject lands are 
zoned DTC. Site-
Specific provision 
proposed to limit 

number of 
bedrooms to three 

(3) 

A vacation rental unit shall be licensed 
by the City of Niagara Falls and the 
municipal license of a vacation rental 
unit must be kept current and 
maintained in good standing; 

To obtain Yes 

The maximum number of travelers 
permitted to stay in an existing 
detached dwelling or dwelling unit used 
as a vacation rental unit shall be in 
accordance with the requirements of 
the Building Code Act, 1992, S.O. 1992, 
c. 23, as amended, and the regulations 
promulgated thereunder; 

Noted Yes 

Subject to clause (e) of section 4.38, 
any and every reference to a zone in 
clause (a) of section 4.38 shall be 
deemed to include any zone described 
in section 19 of the by-law that is 
derived from the zones listed in clause 
(a) of section 4.38 

Noted Yes 
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Existing cottage rental dwellings and 
any other permitted uses that fall within 
the ambit of the definition of a vacation 
rental unit as set out in this by-law shall 
henceforth be referred to as a vacation 
rental unit, but in all other respects 
shall continue to be governed by the 
site-specific regulations that govern 
their permitted use on the effective date 
of this amendment to the by-law; 

Noted Yes 

Parking and access requirements shall 
be in accordance with section 4.19.1 

Two (2) spaces 
per VRU for a 
total of six (6) 

spaces 

Yes 

 

5.1 Zoning Analysis  

The proposed and existing uses and zoning deficiencies noted in Table 2 are reviewed 

below: 

5.1.1 Permitted Uses 

Required: A use which is lawfully being carried on the date of the passing of this By-

law upon such land or in any building or structure erected thereon. 

Proposed: Vacation Rental Units and Existing Triplex 

According to the City’s Zoning Regulations, a licensed VRU is permitted in an existing 

dwelling unit within the Tourist Commercial (TC), General Commercial (GC) and Central 

Business Commercial (CB) zones. The proposal is to introduce a VRU as a permitted use 

on the Subject Lands, on a site-specific basis, while maintaining all other permitted uses 

of the DTC Zone.  

The City’s Official Plan and Zoning By-law envision VRUs in TC Zones; the Subject Lands 

are within an area planned for tourist commercial uses in the future, using DTC zoning. 

As detailed in Section 4 of this report, the introduction of VRUs on the Subject Lands, 

while maintaining its DTC Zone, represents a phasing in of tourist commercial 

development into the area, as envisioned by the Official Plan. The introduction of the VRU 

uses conforms to the City’s Official Plan in that the proposed tourist commercial use (i.e., 

the VRUs) are not anticipated to have negative impacts on existing residential land uses 

in the area, and that it represents a phased approach to zoning the area for tourist 

commercial uses. 

The proposed Zoning By-law Amendment also adds the existing triplex dwelling as a 

permitted use to the Subject Lands. As described previously in the report, the triplex 

appears to have existed prior to the City’s 1979 Zoning By-law, as substantiated by 

findings in Vernon’s Directories (Appendix F).  Whether or not the triplex existed prior to 
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the passing of the Zoning By-law and has continuously been used as such, the proposal 

to establish the existing triplex as a permitted use in the Zoning By-law is supported by 

the Official Plan. The Official Plan permits standalone residential uses in the Tourist 

Commercial designation. 

5.1.2 Minimum Front Yard Depth & Minimum Exterior Side Yard Width 

Required: 6.0 metres plus any applicable distance specified in section 4.27.1 

Proposed: 0.0 metres (as existing) 

& 

Required: 4.5 metres plus any applicable distance specified in section 4.27.1 

Proposed: 0.22 metres (as existing) 

Section 7.5.2 of the City’s Zoning By-law requires a minimum front yard depth and exterior 

side yard width of 6.0 metres and 4.5 metres, respectively. The triplex dwelling on the 

Subject Lands has a front yard depth of 0.0 metres from the front dwelling façade to the 

east lot line and an exterior side yard width of 0.22 metres along the south lot line. The 

proposed Zoning By-law Amendment recognizes these existing deficiencies. The 

proposed amendment is supportable since no change is being made to the front yard and 

exterior side yard depths. 

The proposal seeks to permit VRUs within the existing triplex dwelling. The reduced front 

yard depth and interior side yard widths is characteristic of many dwellings in the vicinity 

and the broader neighbourhood. Nearby buildings within Tourist Commercial Zones also 

have similar conditions as the dwelling on Subject Lands.  Buildings containing dwelling 

units at addresses directly east of the Subject Lands ranging from 5662 to 5696 Buchanan 

Avenue, as well as neighbouring 5685-5693 Buchanan Avenue to the north contain 

approximate front yard depth ranging from 0 to 0.2 metres. 

Typically, side yard requirements are established to ensure adequate space for light, air, 

and privacy. The proposed VRUs will operate under a municipal license system that will 

ensure compliance for municipal nuisance By-laws. No additional concerns are warranted 

as the proposal does not include changes to the existing building.  

It is our opinion that the deficiencies in the front and side yard widths are acceptable and 

can be supported for the proposed addition of the VRUs.  

5.1.3 Maximum Area of a Rear Yard which can be Used as a Parking Area 

Required: 40 square metres 

Proposed: 79.06 square metres 

Section 4.19.4 of the City’s Zoning By-law institutes a maximum of 40 square metres to 

be used as a parking area in the rear yard, applicable to R1A, R1B, R1C, R1D, R2 and 

R3 Zones. While the Subject Lands are not within these Zones, the applicable DTC Zone 
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requirements refer the reader to R1E Zone requirements. The proposal is to increase this 

maximum area to 79.06 square metres on the Subject Lands to accommodate the parking 

provisions of the City’s Zoning By-law for VRUs (see Table 2) 

Given the Subject Lands are in an area planned for tourist commercial uses, the 

introduction of an increased parking area represents a phasing in of tourist commercial 

development. Further, the proposed parking area on the Subject Lands in the rear yard 

is directly adjacent to a commercial (hotel) development and across the street from 

commercial/mix-use properties.  

The proposal strikes a balance between providing the required amount of parking spaces 

on site (6 spaces) and providing sufficient amenity space on site; the proposal provides 

for 45.7% of the lot area as landscaped open space, exceeding the minimum 30% 

required under the Zoning By-law. Adequate amenity space in the rear yard remains for 

future residents and guests. 

While the actual area of the proposed parking spaces in the rear yard is 65.97 square 

metres, 13.09 square metres is proposed to accommodate an additional 2.38 metre 

setback from the total 10 metres as measured from the original centreline of Forsythe 

Street, and as required under Section 4.27 of the City’s Zoning By-law. 

It is our opinion that the proposal to go beyond the typical 40 square metre requirement 

for a Residential Zone is appropriate in this instance.    

6.0 Summary and Conclusion 
The proposed addition of Vacation Rental Units is permitted in the Tourist Commercial 

designation of the City’s Official Plan. The proposal is within an area identified for the 

phasing in of tourist commercial uses in the Zoning By-law, which the proposal 

represents. The proposal supports the existing tourism industry by providing 

accommodation for visitors in an appropriate area. The proposal to add the existing triplex 

to the list of permitted uses on the subject lands conforms to the Official Plan in that 

standalone residential uses are permitted.  

It is our opinion the proposed Zoning By-law Amendment represents good land use 

planning, is in the public interest and should be approved for the following reasons: 

1. The proposed development is consistent with the PPS and is in conformity with the 

Growth Plan, NOP, and the City’s OP. 

2. The proposed development constitutes a form of tourist accommodation and is 

appropriately located on lands designated for Tourist Commercial uses.  

3. The proposed use supports the City’s existing Clifton Hill Tourist District.  

4. The built form of the dwelling unit is to remain as existing, and the triplex dwelling 

will continue to rely on existing municipal services for water, sanitation, and 

stormwater management. 
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5. The proposed Vacation Rental Units will each be subject to the City’s licensing by-

law and all other municipal by-laws.  

 

Report prepared by: 

Edan Nelson, BA Urban Studies,  

Sustainability Studies 

Planner 

NPG Planning Solutions Inc. 

 

Report reviewed and approved by: 

 

 

 

_______________________ 

Aaron Butler, MCIP RPP  

Development Principal  

NPG Planning Solutions Inc. 
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7.0 Appendices 

Appendix A – City of Niagara Falls Official Plan Schedules 
 

SCHEDULE A – FUTURE LAND USE PLAN – Tourist Commercial 
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SCHEDULE B – PHASING PLAN – Existing Municipal Service Area 

  



5705 Buchanan Avenue, Niagara Falls  
Planning Justification Brief 

 
SCHEDULE C – ROADS – Collector Roads (Buchanan Avenue & Forsythe Street) 
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SCHEDULE E – TOURISM MAP – Clifton Hill 
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Appendix B – City of Niagara Falls Zoning By-law No. 79-200 
 

ZONING BY-LAW No. 79-200 – Deferred Tourist Commercial Zone (DTC Zone) 
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Appendix C – Proposed Zoning By-law Amendment 
 

CITY OF NIAGARA FALLS 

BY-LAW NO. 2023-XX 

 

A BY-LAW TO AMEND BY-LAW NO. 79-200, TO PERMIT THE USE OF THE LANDS 

FOR A TRIPLEX AND A VACATION RENTAL UNIT (AM-2023-XX).   

 

THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NIAGARA FALLS ENACTS 

AS FOLLOWS: 

 

1. The Lands that are the subject of and affected by the provisions of this by-law as 

described in Schedule 1 of this by-law and shall be referred to in this by-law as the 

“Lands”. Schedule 1 is a part of this by-law. 

 

2. The purpose of this by-law is to amend the provisions of By-law 79-200, to permit 

the use of the Lands in a manner that would otherwise be prohibited by that by-

law. In the case of any conflict between a specific provision of this by-law and any 

existing provision of By-law No. 79-200, the provisions of this by-law are to prevail.  

 

3. Notwithstanding any provision of By-law No. 79-200 to the contrary, the following 

uses and regulations shall be the permitted uses and regulations governing the 

permitted uses on and of the Lands. 

 

4. The permitted uses shall be: 

 

(a) The uses permitted in the DTC Zone 

(b) A triplex dwelling and accessory buildings and structures 

(c) One (1) Vacation Rental Unit per dwelling unit, for a maximum of (3) Vacation 

Rental Units on the Lands 

 

5. The regulations governing the permitted uses shall be: 

 

(a) Minimum lot area 490 square metres 

(b) Minimum lot frontage 15 metres 

(c) Minimum front yard depth 0 metres (as existing) 

(d) Minimum exterior side yard width 0.2 metres (as existing) 
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(e) Maximum area of a rear yard 
that can be used as a parking 
area 

79.06 square metres 

(f) The balance of the regulations specified for a DTC use.  

 

6. All other applicable regulations set out in By-law No.79-200 shall continue to apply 

to govern the permitted uses of the Lands. 

 

7. No person shall use the Lands for a use that is not a permitted use.  

 

8. No person shall use the Lands in a manner that is contrary to the regulations.  

 

9. The provisions of this By-law shall be shown on Sheet D4 of Schedule “A” of By-

law No.79-200 by redesignating the lands from DTC to DTC and numbered XXXX. 

 

10. Section 19 of By-law 79-200 is amended by adding thereto: 

 

19.1.XXXX Refer to By-law No. 2023-XX 

 

 

 

Read a first, second and third time; passed, signed and sealed in open Council 
this  _________________ DAY OF _____________, 2023. 

 

 

 

 

____________________                                           _______________________ 

       CITY CLERK                                                      JAMES M. DIODATI, MAYOR   
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Appendix D – Driveway Approval Correspondence 
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Appendix E – Site Photos 

 

Photo 1 – View of existing triplex dwelling with asphalt driveway, looking southwest from 
Buchanan Street  

 

Photo 2 – View of triplex dwelling neighbouring Subject Lands to the north and looking west 
from Buchanan Street. Comfort Hotel is visible in the background.   
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Photo 3 – View of existing triplex dwelling from Forsythe Avenue, looking northeast.  

 

Photo 4 – View of the fence proposed to be altered to accommodate a driveway for the four (4) 
proposed in-tandem parking spaces. The neighbouring hotel (Comfort Hotel) is visible on the left 

(west). 
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Photo 5 - View of the Subject Lands rear yard, looking west. The orange dotted outline indicates 
the proposed location of the driveway to accommodate 4 additional parking spaces for the 

proposed VRUs. 
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Appendix F – Vernon’s Directory Excerpts; 1978, 1980, 2013 & 2014 
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